## **ORDINANCE NO. 1287**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING CHAPTERS 2.06, 2.08, 2.11, 2.12, 2.16, AND 2.22 OF THE SNOQUALMIE MUNICIPAL CODE, REGARDING SNOQUALMIE'S ADVISORY COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES; REPEALING CHAPTERS 2.10 AND 2.56; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Snoqualmie Arts Commission, Chapter 2.06 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 2000 and was last updated in 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, the Snoqualmie Parks and Events Commission, Chapter 2.08 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 1970 and last updated in 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** the Snoqualmie Lodging Tax Advisory Committee, Chapter 2.11, of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 2004; and

**WHEREAS,** the Planning Commission, Chapter 2.12 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 1957 and was last updated in 2017; and

**WHEREAS,** the Civil Service Commission, Chapter 2.16 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code and incorporated by reference in Section 2.32.010(B) of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 1972, and was last updated in 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Commission, Chapter 2.22 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 2004 and was last updated in 2006; and

**WHEREAS,** the Library Advisory Board, Chapter 2.10 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 2000 and is no longer active; and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Corporation, Chapter 2.56 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, was adopted in 1982 and is no longer active; and

Ordinance No. 1287 Published:

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2024, the City Council, through Resolution No. 1681, adopted

the Commission and Committee Handbook which constitutes the official rules of the advisory

bodies making procedures consistent across each commission and committee except where

otherwise required by state law; and

WHEREAS, the City must amend its code to reflect the changes made to these advisory

bodies through the Handbook.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Snoqualmie, Washington, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 2.06 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, Snoqualmie Arts

Commission, is hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by this reference.

Section 2. Chapter 2.08 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, Parks and Events

Commission, is hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by this reference.

**Section 3.** Chapter 2.11 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, Lodging Tax Advisory

Committee, is hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by this reference.

Section 4. Chapter 2.12 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, Planning Commission, is

hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference.

<u>Section 5</u>. Section 2.16.020 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, which addresses the Civil

Service Commission, is hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit E, attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference.

Ordinance No. 1287

Published: Page 2 of 3

Section 6. Chapter 2.22 of the Snoqualmie Municipal Code, Economic Development

Commission, is hereby amended to read as shown in Exhibit F, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by this reference.

Section 7. Chapters 2.10, Library Advisory Board, and 2.56, Economic Development

Corporation, are hereby repealed in their entirety.

Section 8. Severability. If any one or more sections, subsections, or sentences of this

ordinance or the Snoqualmie Municipal Code amendments adopted in Sections 1 through 7 herein

are held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining

portions of this ordinance or the Snoqualmie Municipal Code sections, and the same shall remain

in full force and effect.

**Section 9.** Corrections by City Clerk or Code Reviser. Upon approval of the City Attorney,

the City Clerk or Code Revisers are authorized to make necessary corrections to this ordinance

and Snoqualmie Municipal Code sections, including the correction of clerical errors; references to

other local, state, or federal laws, codes, rules or regulations; or ordinance or Snoqualmie

Municipal Code section or subsection numbering.

**Section 10**. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective five (5) days after passage

and publication, as provided by law.

**PASSED** by the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April

2024.

	Katherine Ross, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Deana Dean, City Clerk	David Linehan, Interim City Attorney

Ordinance No. 1287

Published: Page 3 of 3